#### CITY OF JOSHUA, TEXAS

RESOLUTION NO.
----------------

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JOSHUA, TEXAS, SUPPORTING IN PART AND OPPOSING IN PART JOHNSON COUNTY SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT'S REQUEST TO AMEND CHAPTER 7216 OF THE TEXAS SPECIAL DISTRICT LOCAL LAWS CODE; MAKING FINDINGS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Joshua, Texas ("City"), has been informed that the Johnson County Special Utility District ("JCSUD") wishes to have legislation introduced in the current legislative session amending Chapter 7216 of the Texas Special District Local Laws Code by making those amendments to said Chapter as reflected in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated by reference; and

**WHEREAS**, the City is supportive of amended Subchapter C of the proposed legislation as reflected in Exhibit A; and

**WHEREAS**, the City, however, is vigorously opposed to that portion of Subchapter B of the proposed legislation relative to the creation of single-member districts and/or the election of any directors from single-member districts.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JOSHUA, TEXAS, THAT:

### **SECTION 1**

All of the above premises are hereby found to be true and correct legislative and factual findings of the City of Joshua and they are hereby approved and incorporated into the body of this Resolution as if copied in their entirety.

#### **SECTION 2**

The City of Joshua, Texas, **hereby approves and supports** the introduction in the current legislative session of a bill amending Subchapter C of Chapter 7216 of the Texas Special District Local Laws Code, as reflected in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated by reference. The City of Joshua, Texas, **hereby vigorously opposes** that portion of Subchapter B of the proposed legislation which provides for the creation of single-member districts and/or the election of any directors from single-member districts.

#### **SECTION 3**

All orders, ordinances, and resolutions, or parts thereof, which are in conflict or inconsistent with any provision of this Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict,

and the provisions of this Resolution shall be and remain controlling as to the matters resolved herein.

## **SECTION 4**

This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage, and it is so resolved.

**PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED,** by the City Council of the City of Joshua, Texas, this the 10th day of March, 2025.

ATTEST:	Scott Kimble, Mayor	
Alice Holloway, City Secretary		
Terrence S. Welch, City Attorney		

# EXHIBIT A

(Proposed Legislation)